954 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 306.

[8. F. No. 829,]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE WINONA AND SOUTHWESTERN RAIL-
WAY COMPANY TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTATN A BRIDGE ACROSS
THE MTSSISSIPI RIVER AT THE OITY OF WINONA, MINNESOTA.

WaEREAS, the Winona and Southwestern Railway Company, a
corporation of the state of Minnesots, has been duly authorized to
construct and maintain a bridge at the city of Winona, Minnesota, by
an act of Congress approved August thirteenth (13th), one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), entitled “An act to authorize
the Winons snd Southwestern Railway Company to build a bridge
across the Mississippi river at Winons, Minnesota, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola.

Secriox 1. That the said Winona and Southwestern Railway Com-
pany, its successors and assigns, be and js hereby authorized and em-
powered to construct and maintain such bridge with all necessary ap-
groaches thereto, or ceuse the same to be constructed and maintained

rom any feasible point in said city of Winona, to a point on the op-

osite bank of said river in the state of Wisconsin. Any bridge to

o built under the authority of this act shall conform to the require-
ments of the said act of congress authorizing the same, and may be
either a railroad bridge, or a combined railroad and wagon bridge.

Src. 2. The said Winona and Southwestern Railway Company, its
successors and assigns, may acquire by purchase or by condemnation,
by the exercise of the right of eminent domain in the manner pre-
scribed in chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of 3inne-
sota,of any lands needed for the construction and maintenance of said
bridge, and the approaches thereto.

+ #8%Ec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and aftfer its
passage.

Approved March 9th, 1889.

CHAPTER 307.

[H. F. No. 28%.]

AN AQT ENTITLED AN AQOT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF
WATERTQOWN, CARVER COUNTY, MINNEBOTA, TO SUBSCRIBE,
PAY FOR AND RECEIVE THE STOCK OF THE WATERTOWN MILL
ASSQOIATION TO AID SAID ASSOCIATION.

Be it enacted be the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Secrion 1. The village couneil of the village of Watertown, in the
county of Carver, is hereby authorized to subscribe for, receive and
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pay for the stock of the Waterfown Mill Association, in the sum of

two thousand (2,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be neces-

sary to aid said Mill Asgociation, with any money in the treasury of

Egid village not otherwise appropriated, upon the following conditions
wit:

Sec. 2. Befors any money shall be used or appropriated by the
village council for tivle purposes specified in section one (1) of this
act, there ghall be submitted to the legal voters of said village, at any
general or special election, at which legal notice thereof shall be
given as provided by the charter of said village, the question; shall
the village council appropriate of the funds of said village of Water-
town, to nid the Watertown Mill Association, which said notice shall
specify the amount in which said village council shall intend to ex-
tend snch aid. Those voting in favor of authorizing the village conn-
cil to appropriate the funds of said village for such purpose, shall
have written or printed or partly written or printed thereon, “In favor
of appropristing the funds of the village to aid the Watertown Mill
Assooiation,” those voting against authorizing the village council to
appropriate the funds of said village for such purpose, shall have
written or printed or partly written or printed thereon, “Against ap-
propriating the funds of the village to aid the Watertown Mill Asso-
ciation.”

SEec. 3. If a msjority of the loegal voters of said village voting at
such eleetion, shall vote in favor of such appropriation, said vilo(a)%e
council may use and appropriate said sum of two thousand (2,000)
dollars, or so much thereof as may have been authorized by the legal
voters at such election, for the purposes and in the manner specified
in section one of this act.

SEC. 4 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 5, 1589.

CHAPTER 308.

[H. F. No. 238.]

AN ACT\TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
BLUE EARTH COUNTY TO PAY THE LICENSE MONEY COLLEOTED
FROM TAE SALES OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS IN THE VILLAGE
OF HILTON TO THE TREASURER OF SOHOOL, DISTRICT NUMBER
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY SIX (146) SAID COUNTY.

Bg it enacted by the Legislature of the Stats of Minnesola:
SecrioN 1. That all moneys collected from the sale of intoxicatin

liquors in the village of Hilton in Blue Earth county shall be pai
into the county treasury of said county for the sole use and benefit of



